

Result Update

CIE Automotive India Ltd Auto Ancillary



# Q1CY24 EBITDA Inline; Indian Growth Story Remains Intact

# Est. Vs. Actual for Q1CY24: Revenue – INLINE; EBITDA – INLINE; PAT – BEAT

#### Change in Estimates post Q1CY24

CY24E/CY25E: Revenue: -1.6%/-1.9%; EBITDA: -1.6%/-1.9%; PAT: -3.9%/-2.8%

### **Recommendation Rationale**

- Strong Orderbook to drive outperformance in Indian operations: Improvement across segments and customers is expected in H2CY24 driven by a strong orderbook, ramp-up of Mahindra's XUV3XO, upcoming launches by Bajaj's CNG 2W and Mahindra' tractor and LCV vehicles. Mahindra, Bajaj and Maruti are anchor investors for the company accounting for 55% of Indian business operations. The company has won orders for Rs 300 Cr annual orders in Q1CY24. We expect the company to report revenue growth of 10% CAGR over CY24-26E in the Indian operations.
- European Business Outlook: Post a strong 13% YoY growth in the European PV industry in CY23, the management expects a 2-3% decline in CY24. While the EU market forecast for the medium term is muted, we are optimistic about the CIEAUTO Metalcastello operations in CY25 (post-US elections) which exhibit higher margins, higher returns, and strong cash flow generation capabilities. We estimate a 4.5% CAGR revenue growth over CY24-26E in the EU business.
- **EV business:** The EV business in Europe is expected to slow down in CY24 due to the elimination of subsidies in certain countries like Germany. Furthermore, the delay in the new Euro 7 norms until mid-CY27 has led the OEMs to slow down their EV programs. The transition to EVs will hence be more gradual than earlier expected.

**Company Outlook & Guidance:** The management indicated that the company will continue to outperform the overall industry in India in the medium term and the European businesses to gradually grow in line with industry growth. It maintained long-term EBITDA margin guidance at ~17-18%. CIEAUTO believes in greater business opportunities in India and Mexico than in the stagnant EU market.

# **Current Valuation:** 1-year forward 25xPE (earlier 24x) on Indian and 10x (unchanged) PE on European CY25 EPS.

# Current TP: Rs 560/share (earlier Rs 565/share)

**Recommendation:** Our BUY recommendation is based on long-term growth outperformance in Indian and Mexican operations, led by increased capacities, headroom for operational efficiencies, and a healthy balance sheet. However, due to the near-term headwinds in the European/US business and Slower-than-expected ramp-up in EV Operations, we lower our earnings estimate marginally for CY24/25E.

# Valuation & Recommendation

We like CIEAUTO based on its strong execution capabilities. we reiterate our BUY rating on the company and value the company at a 1-year Forward PE multiple of 25x (earlier 24x) on Indian operations (aided by overall industry growth, strong order book and demand-backed capacity expansions) and 10x (unchanged) on moderate European operational earnings for CY25 EPS. Based on this, we arrive at our SOTP-based TP of Rs 560/share (earlier Rs 565/share), implying an upside of 14% from the CMP.

### Key Financials (Consolidated)

Year End Dec (Rs Cr)	Q1CY24	QoQ (%)	YoY (%)	Axis Est.	Variance
Net Sales	2,427	8.3%	-0.5%	2,393	1.4%
EBITDA	361	10.1%	-5.3%	359	0.4%
EBITDA Margin	14.9%	24 bps	-74 bps	15.0%	-14 bps
Reported Net Profit	230	30.0%	-10.8%	202	13.8%
Reported EPS	6.07	30.1%	4.5%	5.34	13.8%

Source: Company, Axis Securities

(CMP as o	of 03 <sup>rd</sup> May' 24)
CMP (Rs)	490
Upside /Downside (%)	14%
High/Low (Rs)	578/401
Market cap (Cr)	18,607
Avg. daily vol. (6m) Shrs.	5,90,476
No. of shares (Cr)	37.9

#### Shareholding (%)

	Com 22	Dec 22	Mar 024
	Sep-23	Dec-23	Mar-234
Promoter	65.70	65.70	65.70
FIIs	6.61	5.63	5.11
MFs / UTI	14.15	14.72	17.17
Banks / Fls	0.00	0.00	0.00
Others	13.54	13.95	12.02

#### **Financial & Valuations**

Y/E Dec (Rs Cr)	CY23	CY24E	CY25E
Net Sales	9,280	9,792	10,571
EBITDA	1,424	1,542	1,723
Net Profit	798	916	1,072
EPS (Rs.)	21.0	24.2	28.3
PER (x)	22.4	20.3	17.3
EV/ EBITDA (x)	7.5	6.9	5.6
P/BV (x)	3.0	2.7	2.4
ROE (%)	13.3%	13.5%	13.8%

#### Change in Estimates (%)

Y/E Mar	CY24E	CY25E	CY26E
Sales	-1.6%	-1.9%	-
EBITDA	-1.6%	-1.9%	-
PAT	-3.9%	-2.8%	-

#### ESG disclosure Score\*\*

Environmental Score	17
Social Score	12
Governance Score	79
Total ESG Score	36
Sector Average	45
Source: Bloomberg, Scale: 0.1-100	

Sources Biounneng, scale of Floor "Note: This score measures the amount of ESG data a company reports publicly and does not measure the company's performance on any data point. All scores are based on 2022 disclosures.

#### Relative performance



Source: Ace Equity, AxisSecurities.

#### ShridharKallani

Research Analyst Email:shridhar.kallani@axissecurities.in

#### Aditya Welekar

Sr. Research Analyst Email:aditya.welekar@axissecurities.in



# **Financial Performance**

CIEAUTO Q1CY24 consolidated Revenue/EBITDA were 1.4%/0.4%, marginally above our estimates. The company missed our Indian operations estimates by ~2% while EU operations beat our estimates by 13%. Consolidated EBITDA stood at Rs 361 Cr (inline), down ~5% YoY but up ~10% QoQ. The EBITDA margins came in at 14.9% (inline), down 74bps but up 24bps QoQ. The QoQ improvement was on account of lower personnel and other expenses being partly offset by higher RM costs. The company's Reported PAT stood at ~Rs 230 Cr, down 11% YoY but up ~30% QoQ and beat our estimates by ~14% on account of significantly higher other income.

# Outlook

• We are optimistic about the company's growth prospects driven by several factors: (a) Operational Performance and focus on building an EV product portfolio; (b) Healthy orderbook position skewed towards EVs in Europe and steady growth in Indian/Mexican operations; (c) Strong Free Cash Flow (FCF) generation capabilities; (d) Capacity building to meet demand from Indian OEMs. The growth trajectory in EU operations is expected to gradually recover from CY25 as per the management's guidance. Considering these factors, we forecast the company to post consolidated Revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 8.2%/10.4%/14.5% over CY24-26E.

# **Key Concall Highlights**

- European Business Performance: The European light vehicle market experienced a decline of 3% in Q1CY24 following a period of robust growth of 13% YoY in CY23. The management anticipates that European light vehicle production in 2024 will be 2-3% lower than in CY23. Additionally, the slowdown in the USA construction equipment market is expected to pick up towards Q1CY25. Consequently, sales at Metalcastello are anticipated to be adversely affected in CY24, with revenues expected to range between EUR 50-60 Mn, down from EUR 75 Mn in CY23. The management has guided that Q2 in the EU is likely to witness flat market growth.
- OEM-wise share of business: Mahindra, Maruti, and Bajaj collectively account for 50% to 55% of the total Indian business. Tata Motors, Ashok Leyland, Hyundai, Kia, and Bosch each contribute in the range of 3% to 5% of sales individually. Additionally, the next 50 customers in India contribute over Rs 1 Cr annually to the top line.
- Geographical split: In Q1CY24, India contributed ~62% while Europe contributed ~38% of total continued business operations.
- Capex and Net Debt: The management Capex guidance is 5% of the CY24/25E turnover. The said Capex will be for (1) Composite Business: Building a new plant and purchasing new machinery; (2) Stamping Plant: Adding one new press line that will be ready for commercial production by Jul'24. (3) Forging Plant: Adding a new crankshaft machining line.

#### Key Risks to our Estimates and TP

- Slowdown in PV, CV, and Tractor: In Indian Operations, <6 tons (PV+LCV) contributed 52%, Tractors 18%, MHCV 9%, and 2W 21% to the MCIE's total revenue in CY23. We anticipate single-digit growth in PV and CV and a decline in tractor production volumes in CY24. A slower-than-expected recovery in CY25 may impact the company's EBITDA/PAT.
- Higher interest rate: The slowdown in the global economy, attributed to inflationary pressure, might compel central banks to maintain higher interest rates for an extended period. Consequently, the heightened cost of capital could impede automotive vehicle consumption, manufacturing, and production.



# Change in Estimates

	Revised				Old		% Change		
	CY23A	CY24E	CY25E	CY23A	CY24E	CY25E	CY23A	CY24E	CY25E
Sales	9,280	9,792	10,571	9,280	9,954	10,777	0.0%	-1.6%	-1.9%
EBITDA	1,424	1,542	1,723	1,424	1,568	1,757	0.0%	-1.6%	-1.9%
PAT	798	916	1,072	798	953	1,103	0.0%	-3.9%	-2.8%
EPS	21	24	28	21	25	29	0.0%	-3.9%	-2.8%

Source: Company, Axis Securities

# Q1CY24 Results Review

Y/E Dec (Rs Cr)	Q1CY24	Axis Sec Estimates	Varia- nce (%)	Q4CY23	QoQ growth (%)	Q1CY23	YoY growth (%)	Consensus Estimates	% Variance
Net Sales	2,427	2,393	1.4%	2,240	8.3%	2,440	-0.5%	2,420	0.3%
Expenditure									
Net Raw Material	1,290	1,240	4.0%	1,162	11.0%	1,294	-0.3%		
Personnel	262	268	-2.4%	245	6.7%	260	0.6%		
Other Exp	515	527	-2.2%	506	1.8%	506	1.8%		
Total Expenditure	2,066	2,034	1.6%	1,913	8.0%	2,060	0.3%		
EBIDTA	361	359	0.4%	327	10.1%	381	-5.3%	383	-5.9%
EBITDA Margins	14.9%	15.0%	-14	14.6%	24	15.6%	-74	15.8%	
Oth. Inc.	51	26	98.9%	27	93.6%	16	221.5%		
Interest Expense	22	23	-3.2%	30	-27.4%	24	-8.1%		
Depreciation	86	85	1.9%	78	10.6%	83	4.6%		
Share of P/L from Associates	0.4	-0.1	NA	-0.3	NA	0.3	33.3%		
Exceptional Item	-	-	NA	-		38			
PBT	304	277	9.6%	245	23.9%	328	-7.4%		
Tax	74	75	-1.5%	68	8.2%	70	5.1%		
Reported PAT	230	202	13.8%	177	30.0%	258	-10.8%	211	9.3%
Reported EPS (Rs.)	6.1	5.3	13.8%	4.7	30.1%	5.8	4.5%		
Ratios	Q1CY24	Axis Estimates	Bps Change	Q4CY23	Bps Change	Q1CY23	Bps Change		
Gross Profit (Rs cr.)	1,137	1,154	-1.4%	1,078		1,146			
Gross Profit (%)	46.9%	48.2%	-135	48.1%	-128	47.0%	-13		
RM as % of Sales	53.1%	51.8%	135	51.9%	128	53.0%	13		
Staff costs as % of Sales	10.8%	11.2%	-42	10.9%	-16	10.7%	13		
OthExp as % of Sales	21.2%	22.0%	-78	22.6%	-136	20.7%	49		
Tax as a % of PBT	24.3%	27.0%	-274	27.8%	-354	21.4%	289		
Reported Net Profit (%)	9.49%	8.45%	103	7.90%	158	10.58%	-109		

Source: Company, Axis Securities



# Financials (consolidated)

# Profit & Loss

Y/E Dec	CY23A	CY24E	CY25E	CY26E
Net sales	9,280	9,792	10,571	11,455
Raw materials	(4,911)	(5,117)	(5,465)	(5,911)
Staff costs	(994)	(1,077)	(1,163)	(1,260)
Other expenses	(1,951)	(2,056)	(2,220)	(2,406)
Total expenses	(7,856)	(8,250)	(8,848)	(9,577)
EBITDA	1,424	1,542	1,723	1,879
Depreciation	(322)	(339)	(354)	(357)
EBIT	1,102	1,203	1,369	1,522
Other income	82	108	108	108
Interest expense	(107)	(76)	(28)	(7)
Share of Profit/loss from associates	(0)	1	1	1
Exceptional (expenses)/income	-	-	-	-
Profit before tax	1,076	1,236	1,449	1,623
Tax expense	(278)	(320)	(377)	(422)
Adjusted PAT	798	916	1,072	1,201
Reported PAT	798	916	1,072	1,201
No. of shares	37.9	37.9	37.9	37.9
Reported EPS (Rs/share)	21.0	24.2	28.3	31.7
Adjusted EPS	21.0	24.2	28.3	31.7

(Rs Cr)

Source: Company, Axis Securities



# **Balance Sheet**

				(110
Y/E Dec	CY23A	CY24E	CY25E	CY26E
SHAREHOLDER'S FUNDS				
Equity Share Capital	379	379	379	379
Reserves and Surplus	5,609	6,430	7,407	8,514
Total Shareholders' Funds	5,988	6,809	7,787	8,893
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Long Term Borrowings	101	81	61	32
Long-Term Finance/Lease Liabilities	34	34	34	34
Long Term Provisions	101	101	101	101
Deferred Tax Liabilities	333	333	333	333
Other LT liabilities	103	103	103	103
Total Non-Current Liabilities	671	651	631	602
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Short Term Borrowings	702	502	252	52
Short-Term Lease Liabilities	19	19	19	19
Trade Payables	1,934	2,388	2,553	2,348
Other Financial Liabilities	57	57	57	57
Other Current Liabilities	279	279	279	279
Short Term Provisions	52	52	52	52
Current Tax Liabilities	60	60	60	60
Disposal group	-	-	-	-
Total Current Liabilities	3,103	3,356	3,272	2,867
Total Capital And Liabilities	9,762	10,817	11,690	12,362
ASSETS				
NON-CURRENT ASSETS				
Net Tangible Assets	2,813	2,714	2,600	2,483
Capital Work-In-Progress	54	114	174	234
Intangible Assets	2,998	2,998	2,998	2,998
Non-Current Investments	38	38	38	38
Financial Assets	562	562	562	562
Deferred Tax Assets [Net]	9	9	9	9
Income Tax Assets [Net]	43	43	43	43
Other Non-Current Assets	98	98	98	98
Total Non-Current Assets	6,615	6,576	6,522	6,465
CURRENT ASSETS				
Inventories	1,163	1,495	1,613	1,748
Current Investments	781	781	781	781
Trade Receivables	633	926	1,004	1,088
Cash And Cash Equivalents	239	707	1,438	1,949
Other CurrentAssets	331	331	331	331
Disposal group	-	-	-	-
Total Current Assets	3,147	4,241	5,168	5,897
Total Assets	9,762	10,817	11,690	12,362

Source: Company, Axis Securities



# Cash Flow

Y/E Dec	CY23A	CY24E	CY25E	CY26E
Cash flows from operating activities				
Profit before tax for the year	1,076	1,236	1,449	1,623
Finance costs	107	76	28	7
Depreciation and amortisation	322	339	354	357
Others	266			
Cash Flow From operation before changes in WC	1,772	1,650	1,831	1,987
Change in operating assets and liabilities:	(389)	(491)	(407)	(846)
Net cash generated by operating activities	1,383	1,159	1,424	1,141
Cash flows from investing activities				
Payments for PPE & IA	(530)	(300)	(300)	(300)
Others	(379)			
Net cash (used in)/generated by investing activities	(910)	(300)	(300)	(300)
Cash flows from financing activities				
Dividends Paid	(95)	(95)	(95)	(95)
Net Proceeds/(Repayment) of LT borrowings	40	(20)	(20)	(29)
Net Proceeds/(Repayment) of ST borrowings	(248)	(200)	(250)	(200)
Interest paid	(104)	(76)	(28)	(7)
Net cash used in financing activities	(427)	(391)	(393)	(330)
Net increase/(decrease) in CCE	46	468	731	511
Opening Cash and cash equivalents	158	210	678	1,409
Effects of exchange rate changes	5	-	-	-
Closing Cash and cash equivalents	210	678	1,409	1,920



# **Ratio Analysis**

Y/E Dec	CY23A	CY24E	CY25E	CY26E
Operational Ratios				
Sales growth (% YoY)	6.0%	5.5%	8.0%	8.4%
EBITDA growth (% YoY)	21.5%	8.3%	11.7%	9.0%
Net Profit growth (% YoY)	12.1%	14.8%	17.1%	12.0%
EBITDA Margin %	15.3%	15.8%	16.3%	16.4%
Net profit Margin %	8.6%	9.4%	10.1%	10.5%
Efficiency Ratios				
Total Asset Turnover (x)	0.94	0.95	0.94	0.95
Sales/Gross block (x)	1.76	1.74	1.75	1.81
Sales/Net block(x)	3.4	3.5	4.0	4.5
Valuation Ratios				
PER (x)	22	20	17	15
P/BV (x)	3	3	2	2
EV/Ebitda (x)	7.5	6.9	5.6	4.8
EV/Sales (x)	1.15	1.09	0.92	0.78
Dividend Yield (%)	0.53%	0.51%	0.51%	0.51%
FCF Yield (%)	0.54%	0.61%	0.68%	0.53%
Return Ratios				
ROE	13.3%	13.5%	13.8%	13.5%
ROCE	17.6%	17.8%	18.4%	18.1%
ROIC	18.21%	17.28%	17.26%	16.84%
Leverage Ratios				
Debt / equity (x)	0.18	0.12	0.07	0.04
Net debt/ Equity (x)	0.10	0.00	0.00	0.00
Net debt/Ebitda (x)	0.43	0.00	0.00	0.00
Interest Coverage ratio (x)	10.26	15.87	48.55	225.00

(%)

Source (CFS, Ratio Analysis): Company, Axis Securities



# **CIE Automotive India Price Chart and Recommendation History**



Date	Reco	ТР	Research
10-Apr-23	BUY	475	Initiating Coverage
27-Apr-23	BUY	475	Result Update
02-May-23	BUY	475	Top Picks
01-Jun-23	BUY	535	Top Picks
01-Jul-23	BUY	595	Top Picks
20-Jul-23	BUY	585	Result Update
01-Aug-23	BUY	585	Top Picks
11-Aug-23	BUY	585	Company Update
21-Aug-23	BUY	585	Result Update
18-Aug-23	BUY	585	Result Update
01-Sep-23	BUY	585	Top Picks
03-Oct-23	BUY	585	Top Picks
01-Nov-23	BUY	585	Top Picks
01-Dec-23	BUY	585	Top Picks
01-Jan-24	BUY	585	Top Picks
02-Feb-24	BUY	585	Top Picks
20-Feb-24	BUY	565	Result Update
01-Mar-24	BUY	565	Top Picks
02-May-24	BUY	565	Top Picks
06-May-24	BUY	560	Result Update
Courses Avia Coourities			

Source: Axis Securities



#### About the Analyst



Analyst: Shridhar Kallani	
---------------------------	--

Email: shridhar.kallani@axissecurities.in

Sector: Automobiles

Analyst Bio: Shridhar Kallani is a Chartered Accountant and a graduate from St.Xaviers College Kolkata. Shridhar Kallani is a Chartered Accountant and a graduate from St. Xaviers College Kolkata. He has 2 years of experience in Equity Market/Research at Axis Securities Ltd and a total of 7 years in Automobile Industry.



Analyst: Aditya Welekar

Email: aditya.welekar@axissecurities.in

Sector: Automobiles

Analyst Bio: Aditya Welekar is a PGDBM in Finance with 12 years of experience in Equity Market/Research.

Disclosures:

The following Disclosures are being made in compliance with the SEBI Research Analyst Regulations 2014 (herein after referred to as the Regulations).

- 1. Axis Securities Ltd. (ASL) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH000000297. ASL, the Research Entity (RE) as defined in the Regulations, is engaged in the business of providing Stock broking services, Depository participant services & distribution of various financial products. ASL is a subsidiary company of Axis Bank Ltd. Axis Bank Ltd. is a listed public company and one of India's largest private sector bank and has its various subsidiaries engaged in businesses of Asset management, NBFC, Merchant Banking, Trusteeship, Venture Capital, Stock Broking, the details in respect of which are available on www.axisbank.com.
- 2. ASL is registered with the Securities & Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its stock broking & Depository participant business activities and with the Association of Mutual Funds of India (AMFI) for distribution of financial products and also registered with IRDA as a corporate agent for insurance business activity.
- 3. ASL has no material adverse disciplinary history as on the date of publication of this report.
- 4. I/We CA Shridhar Kallani and Aditya Welekar (PGDBM), author/s and the name/s subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. I/We (Research Analyst) also certify that no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL does not have any financial interest in the subject company. Also I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its Associates may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. Since associates of ASL are engaged in various financial service businesses, they might have financial interests or beneficial ownership in various companies including the subject company/companies mentioned in this report. I/we or my/our relative or ASL or its associate does not have any material conflict of interest. I/we have not served as director / officer, etc. in the subject company in the last 12-month period. Any holding in stock No
- 5. ASL has not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. ASL has not been engaged in market making activity for the subject company.
- 6. In the last 12-month period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report, ASL or any of its associates may have:Received compensation for investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services or for any other services from the subject company of this research report and / or;Managed or co-managed public offering of the securities from the subject company of this research report and / or;Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services from the subject company of this research report and / or;Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services from the subject company of this research report and or;Received compensation for products or services other than investment banking, merchant banking or stock broking services from the subject company of this research report or any of its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the subject company of this research report or any other third-party in connection with this report.

#### Term& Conditions:

This report has been prepared by ASL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for circulation. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of ASL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from publicly available media or other sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments for the clients. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. ASL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report.



DEFINITION OF RATINGS		
Ratings	Expected absolute returns over 12-18 months	
BUY	More than 10%	
HOLD	Between 10% and -10%	
SELL	Less than -10%	
NOT RATED	We have forward looking estimates for the stock, but we refrain from assigning valuation and recommendation	
UNDER REVIEW	We will revisit our recommendation, valuation and estimates on the stock following recent events	
NO STANCE	We do not have any forward-looking estimates, valuation or recommendation for the stock	

#### Disclaimer:

Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to the recipient's specific circumstances. The securities and strategies discussed and opinions expressed, if any, in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient.

This report may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this report should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this report (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Certain transactions, including those involving futures, options and other derivatives as well as non-investment grade securities involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. ASL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Investors are advised to see Risk Disclosure Document to understand the risks associated before investing in the securities markets. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice.

ASL and its affiliated companies, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have long or short position(s) in, and buy or sell the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities or earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or investment banker, lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting this document.

ASL and / or its affiliates do and seek to do business including investment banking with companies covered in its research reports. As a result, the recipients of this report should be aware that ASL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions. ASL may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. The Research reports are also available & published on AxisDirect website.

Neither this report nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United State (to U.S. Persons), Canada, or Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially, USA, the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject ASL to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors.

The Disclosures of Interest Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this document as may be required from time to time without any prior notice. The views expressed are those of the analyst(s) and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein.

#### Copyright in this document vests with Axis Securities Limited.

Axis Securities Limited, SEBI Single Reg. No.- NSE, BSE & MSEI – INZ000161633, ARN No. 64610, CDSL-IN-DP-CDSL-693-2013, SEBI-Research Analyst Reg. No. INH 000000297, SEBI Portfolio Manager Reg. No.- INP00000654, Main/Dealing off.- Axis Securities Ltd, Unit No.1001, 10th Floor, Level-6, Q2 Building, Aurum, Q Parc, Plot No. 4/1, TTC, Thane – Belapur Road, Ghansoli, Navi Mumbai. – 400 710., Regd. off.- Axis House,8th Floor, Wadia International Centre, PandurangBudhkar Marg, Worli, Mumbai – 400 025. Compliance Officer: Jatin Sanghani, Email: compliance.officer@axisdirect.in, Tel No: 022-49212706.